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TABLE OF CONTENTS 

This report has been prepared by the General Manager of Promateris S.A. and aims to present the 
performance of Promateris SA in the first nine months of 2021, the balance sheet, profit and loss 
account, statement of changes in equity, statement of cash flows, accounting policy and explanatory 
notes included in the consolidated financial statements. 

The simplified interim consolidated financial statements presented in the following pages are prepared 
in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards adopted by the European Union 
("IFRS"). 

The simplified interim consolidated financial statements and the simplified interim individual financial 
statements as of 30 September 2021 are not audited. 

The financial figures presented in the descriptive part of the report, expressed in millions of lei, are 
rounded to the nearest whole number. This can lead to minor differences in regularization. 
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Issuer information 
 
 
 
Information about this financial report 

Type of report Quarterly report for Q3 2021 

For financial period 01.01.2021 – 30.09.2021 

Report publishing date 15.11.2021 

According to Annex 13 of ASF Regulation 5/2018 

Issuer information 

Name Promateris S.A. 

Fiscal code 108 

Trade registry number J23/835/2018 

Registered offices 1 Sos. București-Târgoviște, Buftea, Jud. Ilfov 

Information about financial instruments  

Subscribed and paid-up share capital RON 28.699.303 

Market on which the securities are traded Bucharest Stock Exchange, Standard Category 

Total number of shares 28.699.303 

Symbol PPL 

Contact details for investors 

Phone number / Fax +40 21 252 35 78 / 021 252 36 17 

E-mail shares@promateris.com 

Website https://www.promateris.com 

 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:shares@promateris.com?subject=You've%20got%20mail!
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Economic and financial indicators as 
of 30.09.2021 
 
According to Annex 13 of ASF Regulation 5/2018 
  
 

Indicator name Calculation method Result 

1. Current liquidity  Current assets/Current liabilities 1.47  

2. Debt level 
 Borrowed capital > 1 year x 100 / 

Equity 
17.46  

3. Rotational speed of client 
flows 

 Average customer balance x 270 / 
Turnover 

57  

4. Rotation rate of fixed assets  Turnover/Fixed Assets 1.32  
 
 
 
The main indicators achieved on 30.09.2021 compared to 30.09.2020 
 

Indicator (k lei) 9 months 2020 9 months 2021 Increase /Decrease % 

Turnover 81,692 135,989 66% 

EBITDA                                                     
10,529  22,366 112% 
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Key events in Q3 2021 
carried out in the first 9 months of 2021 and the impact they have on the financial 
position of the company 
 
 

Development projects 

1 Decarbonizing the local 
economy by making bio-
based products 

 
developed through grants awarded by 
Iceland, Liechtenstein and Norway through 
the EEA and Norwegian financial 
mechanisms 2014-2021, within the SMEs 
Growth Romania project. The value of the 
project is 
 
1,648,240 euros, of which the own 
contribution is 904,240 euros, and the grant 
value is 744,000 euros. The project ends in 
April 2022. Through this project the 
company targets to be able to produce the 
raw biodegradable and compostable raw 
material based on corn starch in the Buftea 
factory. Thus, Promateris SA becomes the 
first company in Eastern Europe to produce 
raw material based on corn starch. In this 
way, we can help local producers become 
more competitive and reduce their 
dependence on foreign producers in 
Western Europe and Asia.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2 Electric-Up 
 
 
Promateris applied to the ElectricUp 
Financing Program to install a photovoltaic 
panel system at the Buftea factory to 
produce electricity with an installed power 
of 100kWp for its consumption. The 
transition to renewable energy is a natural 
step we take and is part of the company's 
strategy to decarbonize and make products 
with low environmental impact. 
On November 10, 2021 (after the end of the 
reporting period), Promateris was granted a 
financing of 100,000 euros under this 
program.  

3 Green energy for the production 
of bio-based & compostable 
packaging 

 
Promateris applied to the funding program 
Energy Programme in Romania, developed 
by Iceland, Liechtenstein and Norway, 2014-
2021. 
 
The project is developed by PROMATERIS SA 
(Romania) as Project Promoter and NORSK 
ENERGI (Norway) as Project Partner. The aim 
of the project is the cooperation between 
the two companies, which will be reflected 
both in their financial performance and in 
the contribution to the transition to green 
energy of Promateris to replace traditional 
energy with solar energy. 
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Equipment 
 
Promateris continued to invest in production equipment for the bio-based and 
compostable packaging division, installing a range of equipment that allows both 
optimizations in the production process and increased capacity. 

Promateris is thus consolidating its leading position at the CEE level in terms of production 
capacity for the bio-based packaging segment. 

This comes as a result of client requests, but also as a result of Promateris' strategy to 
address new markets in the region. 

Operational projects 

 
Promateris is actively preoccupied to systematically reduce the impact of the companies’ 
activities on the environment and to develop business processes that are performant, ethical 
and compliant to international standards. Thus, the company considers two directions 
regarding this aspect: 
 

The company approach 
 

• Conducting the activity based on best practices and the renewal of ISO 9001 
certification  

• ISO 14001 & 45001: Starting this year, Promateris is ISO 14001 certified, an 
internationally agreed standard that sets out the requirements for an environmental 
management system. It helps organizations improve their environmental 
performance through more efficient use of resources and reduction of waste, gaining 
a competitive advantage and the trust of stakeholders. ISO 45001 is the world's 
international standard for occupational health and safety, issued to protect 
employees and visitors from work-related accidents and diseases. ISO 45001 
certification was developed to mitigate any factors that can cause employees and 
businesses irreparable harm. 

• In the process of ISO 22000 certification (Product safety management system) 
• In the process of SMETA audit, Sedex's social audit methodology. SMETA evaluates a 

company based on the standards of work organization, health and safety, 
environment and business ethics. 

 

The product approach 
 
In our research and innovation laboratory we constantly develop recipes that allow us to 
make innovative improvements to our products. Our goal is to develop low carbon footprint 
products. For this reason, Promateris is looking for alternative compostable recipes for 
various types of flexible packaging such as: laminating films, barrier films for meat packaging, 
laminating films, dry packaging for products with a long shelf life, etc. 
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IT infrastructure 
 
Promateris' digital transformation is a priority for the management team. Celebrating 60 
years since its birth, the company has undergone major changes to design up-to-date modern 
business processes and operations. In 2021 the company is implementing a new ERP software, 
thus enabling real time manufacturing information & insights, business processes 
automatizations and cost optimizations. Together with our German partner, Theurer, we are 
projecting a productivity growth of 15% and a cost reduction associated with production 
processes of 5%. 
 

Sales & New Markets Development 
 
Our growth is largely generated by the increase in production of biodegradable and 
compostable packaging. Promateris thus strengthens its position as a regional leader by 
developing distribution channels in Central and Eastern Europe, in countries such as Greece, 
Hungary or Ukraine. We will focus our efforts on attracting new customers, especially modern 
trade retailers. Some of the advantages we rely on are our flexibility, peed of response, 
product quality and pricing.  

Moreover, we are working on constantly improving our customer experience through 
innovative products, high level of customer service, competitive pricing and anticipation of 
their needs. In all our activities we want to deliver frictionless experiences which will allow 
us to retain customers, but also to develop the portfolio of partners. 
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Business activity 
First nine months of 2021 
 
The first nine months of 2021 were undoubtedly still marked by the health crisis we are facing 
worldwide. Even though we had an unusual context, the Promateris team rose to the level of 
the challenge, proving that it can grow even in less friendly circumstances. As before, the 
company's priority has been to ensure the safety and health of the employees, partners and 
clients. 

Every decision we made had in the foreground the social responsibility towards our employees, 
the local communities and the determination to take further steps towards sustainability and 
innovation. 

Promateris continued the forecasted investments, the external context not significantly 
affecting the liquidity of Promateris and Biodeck companies compared to the same period of 
2020. The activity will continue in normal parameters, and the production will be realized at the 
level of installed capacities. We also estimate that there will be no major cash flow issues. 

Promateris and Biodeck also proved in this turbulent period that they are mature companies, 
which have well-prepared teams and determined to contribute positively to the development 
strategy. At the management level, we pay special attention to human resources and develop 
employee training programs and career advancement opportunities. 

In the first nine months of 2021, Promateris continued to invest in the development of the 
company and production capacities, by purchasing state-of-the-art equipment, training its 
technical and management teams and by investing in the research and development 
department. Our goal is to develop innovative products that have a low impact on the 
environment. Due to the high-performance bioplastic recycling line installed in the second half 
of 2020, Promateris did not register technological waste in the first nine months of 2021, 
managing to recycle and reintroduce all waste into the production flow. 

Promateris has developed its portfolio of compostable bio-based products that the company 
produces in the Buftea factory and continues to develop new recipes that will allow the 
company to make products that are as efficient as possible from a functional and environmental 
point of view. Promateris has consolidated its position on the Romanian market, but also on 
the Greek market, where it exports biodegradable and compostable packaging to large retailers. 
Our development is largely due to the increase in the production of biodegradable and 
compostable packaging. Thus, Promateris strengthens its position as a regional leader by 
developing distribution channels in Central and Eastern Europe, in countries such as Greece, 
Poland and Hungary. We will focus our efforts on attracting new clients, especially companies 
in the modern retail market. Some of the advantages we rely on are: flexibility, speed of 
response, product quality and prices. 

Promateris has published the ESG report for 2020, which presents the main steps towards a 
better communication regarding environmental practices and projects, social responsibility, 
and corporate governance. The report can be accessed here. 

https://uploads-ssl.webflow.com/5f8ab2e7719925215998c777/609ce987a7266b0d6b28cd08_Integrated%20annual%20report.pdf
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Changes affecting the capital and 
management of the company 
 

a) Promateris S.A. and Biodeck S.A. complied with their financial obligations during the 
reporting period. We mention that, within the companies, the aim was to ensure the 
liquidity to make the payments to the suppliers according to the due terms, avoiding 
the cost of the delay penalties. Also, the companies honored their obligations to the 
employees in time and the debts to the state budget.  

b) In the first nine months of 2021, no operations took place that would affect the 
company's administration or the rights of the holders of securities issued by 
Promateris. In the first nine months of 2021, the companies did not issue preferential 
shares or voting rights and without the right to dividends. Also, no share 
repurchases were made and no bonds were issued. 

c) On 04.02.2021, the Extraordinary General Shareholders Meeting of Promateris 
decided to reduce the share capital of Promateris S.A., according to art. 207 para. (1) 
let. C of the Companies Law, from 30,406,541 shares to 28,699,303 shares, resulted 
from the cancellation of a number of 1,707,238 treasury shares acquired by the 
company. After the reduction, the share capital of Promateris S.A. has the value of 
28,699,303 lei, being divided into 28,699,303 shares with a value of 1 lei/share 

d) On 14.09.2021 the Extraordinary General Meeting of Promateris decided the partial 
and symmetrical division of the company PROMATERIS S.A., according to the division 
project approved by the Board of Directors of the Company on 28.06.2021, published 
in the Official Gazette no. 2707 of 02.07.2021, Part IV. 

The shares of SC Promateris SA are floating on the Bucharest Stock Exchange market since 
1997, the standard category under the PPL trading symbol. 

On 30.06.2021 the affiliated party is the company Biodeck S.A.: 
• Registered office: Bucharest, Sector 2, Bd. Dacia no. 56, Corp A, Attic 
• Main object of activity: non-specialized wholesale trade (CAEN code 4690) 
• Share capital: 200,000 lei fully paid on June 30, 2021 
• Share of Promateris S.A. to the share capital of Biodeck S.A.: 70%. 

 
Concerning the transactions with the affiliated party Biodeck S.A. between 01.01.2021 - 
30.09.2021, the Company has receivables within the payment term from Biodeck in the 
amount of 17,794,377 lei, revenues from the sale of specific products – 17,733,954 lei and 
revenues from rental services – 60.423k lei (the values include VAT). 
 
Affiliated party transactions with Biodeck S.A. represented 36% of the total turnover 
achieved by the company in the first nine months of 2021. 
 

Name of the affiliated party Transactions H1 2021 Value RON (without VAT) 

 Biodeck S.A. Revenue from the sale of specific products 42,907,620 

 Biodeck S.A. Rental service revenues 214,932 
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Management structure 
 
 
Promateris SA is managed in a unitary system by a Board of Directors elected by the 
General Shareholders Meeting, by secret ballot. 

 
Its composition for the analyzed period in this report was the following: 
 

• Circular Solutions SRL through Matei Dimitriu – Chairman 
• Panda Investments SRL through Andrei Mihai Pogonaru – Member  
• Waste Value SRL through Adrian Vlad Georgescu – Member 
• Quantet Management SRL – through Maria Uliana Desmirean - Member  
• Bio Invest MCG SRL – through Laurentiu Soare - Member 

 
The Board of Directors assigned Mr. Tudor Alexandru Georgescu to the CEO position. 
 
Biodeck SA is managed in a unitary system by a Board of Directors elected by the General 
Shareholders Meeting, by secret ballot. 

 
Its composition for the analyzed period in this report was the following: 
 

• Circular Solutions SRL through Mihaela Popescu – Chairman 
• GL House of Consulting and Management SRL through Gheorghe Luca – Vice-

president  
• The Piano Movers SRL through Eduard Gyorgy Nagy – Vice-president  
• Desmirean Maria Uliana – Member 
• Soare Laurentiu - Member 
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Financial position as of 30.09.2021 
 
General description of the financial position and performance of the issuer 
and its subsidiaries for the relevant time period. 
 

Indicator (thousands of lei) 

Consolidated 
as of 

30.09.2021 
(non-audited) 

Consolidated as 
of 31.12.2020 

(audited) 

Increase / 
Decrease % 

ASSETS       

Fixed assets       

Tangible fixed assets              72.172                   59.778  21% 

Intangible assets                    717                         495  45% 

Financial assets available for sales                                                               30.233                   30.071  1% 

Deferred tax receivables                       -                               -    0% 

Fixed receivables                      36                            14  165% 

Fixed assets - total          103.157                  90.357  14% 

        

Current assets       

Stocks              35.464                   24.884  43% 

Trade receivables and paid advances               28.815                   24.636  17% 

Other receivables                 1.307                      1.367  -4% 

Deferred tax receivables                     355                         355  0% 

Current financial assets                        -                               -      

Cash and bank accounts              11.278                      7.503  50% 

Expenses in advance                    402                         484  -17% 

Commercial funding                       -                               -    0% 

Current assets – total            77.621                  59.229  31% 

        

TOTAL ASSETS          180.778               149.586  21% 

        

EQUITY AND DEBTS       

Equity and reserves       

Share capital              28.699                   30.407  -6% 

Other equity items                    130                         130  0% 

Revaluation reserves                2.195                      2.195  0% 

Reserves              55.820                   57.262  -3% 

Own shares                        -                     (4.301) -100% 

Result carried forward                4.817                      1.060  0% 

Result of the period              13.283                      3.709  258% 

Profit distribution                1.152                       (148) 0% 

Minority interests                1.761                      1.148  53% 

Equity – total          105.554                  91.461  15% 
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Long-term liabilities        

Long-term bank loan              18.425                   13.728  34% 

        

Income in advance       

Long-term investment subsidies                2.566                             -      

Short-term investment subsidies                1.524                             -      

Total income in advance               4.090                             -      

        

Short-term liabilities        

Short-term bank loan              21.956                   21.813  1% 

Trade payables and collected advances               24.537                   16.478  49% 

Other current liabilities                6.217                      6.106  2% 

Short-term liabilities – total            52.709                  44.397  19% 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES          180.778               149.586  21% 

 

The level of stocks increased by 43% compared to the beginning of 2021. The decision was 
taken to ensure what was needed for the increased volume of production in the current 
difficulties registered in both the raw materials and transport markets. The value of trade 
receivables increased compared to the end of 2020 (+17%) due to the significantly higher 
sales volume. Although the increase in turnover is +66%, receivables increased by only +17%. 
This is due to the company's ongoing concern to develop good collaborative relationships 
with partners. Short-term liabilities also increased compared to the beginning of the year 
(+19%) to ensure working capital. Long-term liabilities also increased due to accessing the 
necessary loans to finance the proposed investments for 2021. Working capital financing 
was secured both from own sources (EBITDA) and from short-term raised sources (supplier 
credit and overdraft) to not adversely affect the company's cash flow. 
  



13 

 

The overall result as of 30.09.2021 
 

Indicator (thousands of lei) 
Consolidated as 

of 30.09.2021 
(non-audited) 

Consolidated 
as of 

30.09.2020 
(non-audited) 

Increase / 
Decrease % 

        

Income from sales outside the group 135.989  81.692  66% 

Other operating revenues  632  1.666  -62% 

Variation of stocks of finished products and products in the making 3.312  812  308% 
Expenses on raw materials, materials and goods  (93.566)  (55.138) 70% 

Expenses on energy and water outside the group  (2.024)  (1.382) 46% 

Staff expenses  (9.916)  (7.372) 35% 

Expenses with adjustments for impairment, amortization and 
depreciation  (4.942)  (2.976) 66% 

Expenses with external services            (10.411)  (8.282) 26% 

Other operating expenses              (1.223)  (1.467) -17% 

        

EBITDA            22.366  10.529  112% 

        

Result from operation            17.851  7.553  136% 

Earning/ loss on current financial assets                       -                               
-    

  

Other financial income                    108  241  -55% 

Other financial expenses              (1.299)  (1.395) -7% 

Financial result             (1.191)  (1.154) 3% 

        

Result before tax            16.660  6.398  160% 

        

Minority interest                   (613)  (442) 0% 

Unrealized profit related to stocks                  (166)  (512) 0% 

Current profit tax                2.598  1.012  0% 

Earnings associated to the deferred income tax                       -                               
-    0% 

        

Net result for the period            13.283  4.433  200% 

        

Other elements of the overall result                       -     (508) -100% 

        

Total overall result            13.283  3.925  238% 

        

Base result per share (RON/share)            0,4369  0,2597  68% 

 

*In 2020, the number of shares reported was 17,072,385, and in 2021, the number of shares 
reported is 28,699,303.
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Sales revenues in the first nine months of 2021 
increased (+66%) compared to the same period of 
2020.    
 
The increase in turnover is mainly due to sales 
to Biodeck SA (sustainable packaging 
distribution company, where Promateris owns 
70%), determined primarily to bio-based & 
compostable packaging sales.  
 
The increase in turnover also led to the 
achievement of economies of scale, which 
allowed us to develop several competitive 
advantages over the competition. 
 
 
The net profit is composed of the positive 
results obtained mainly from the operation. The 
operating profit was obtained by increasing the 
turnover under the conditions of optimizing the 
cost structure. 
 
The company tried to cover all market financing 
decisions with insurance instruments and 
payment guarantees. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

112% 
 

Operational EBITDA  
 
 
 

66% 

 
   Increase in turnover 
 
 

 

238% 
 

Total overall result 
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Declaration of the management 
 
According to the best available information, we confirm that the financial statements 
for the first nine months of 2021, prepared following the International Financial 
Reporting Standards, provide a correct and consistent picture of the assets, liabilities, 
financial position, and profit and loss account of Promateris, as required by applicable 
accounting standards. We also confirm that the operational performance statement 
and the information presented in this report provide a correct and consistent picture 
of the main events occurred during the first nine months of 2021 and their impact on 
the financial statements. 
 
We also mention that the 9 months Statements for 2021 are not audited. 
 
 
Chief Executive Officer,  
Tudor Alexandru Georgescu 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF THE FINANCIAL POSITION 

as of September 30, 2021 

Indicator (RON) 

Consolidated 

as of 
30.09.2021 

(unaudited) 

Consolidated 

as of 
31.12.2020 

(audited) 

Increase / 
Decrease % 

ASSETS       

Fixed assets       

Property, plant and equipment 72,171,756  59,778,272  21% 

Intangible assets 716,642  494,537  45% 

Financial assets available for sale                                                 30,233,021  30,071,021  1% 

Long-term receivables 35,961  13,561  165% 

Non-current assets - total 103,157,381  90,357,391  14% 

                                                                     

Current assets                                                                    

Inventories 35,464,050  24,883,768  43% 

Trade receivables and advances paid  28,815,054  24,635,975  17% 

Other receivables 1,307,177  1,367,045  -4% 

Deferred tax receivables 354,647  354,647  0% 

Current financial assets  -    -    - 

Cash and accounts at banks 11,278,452  7,503,216  50% 

Accrued charges 401,563  484,006  -17% 

Current assets - total 77,620,942  59,228,657  31% 

        

TOTAL ASSETS 
                                       

180,778,323  

                          

149,586,048  
21% 

        

EQUITY AND DEBTS       

Capital and reserves       

Share capital 28,699,303  30,406,541  -6% 

Other equity items 129,728  129,728  0% 

Revaluation reserves 2,195,140  2,195,140  0% 

Reserves 55,820,282  57,262,285  -3% 

Own shares -     (4,301,149) -100% 

Retained earnings 4,816,624  1,059,737    

Result for the period 13,283,444  3,708,531  258% 

Profit distribution 1,151,907   (148,314) 0% 
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Minority interest 1,761,369  1,148,443  53% 

Equity - total 105,553,983  91,460,943  15% 

        

Long-term debts       

Long-term bank loans 18,424,801  13,727,903  34% 

        

Deferred income       

Long-term investment grants 2,566,334  -      

Short-term investment grants 1,523,896  -      

Total deferred income 4,090,230  -      

        

Short term debts       

Short-term bank loans 21,955,807  21,812,822  1% 

Trade payables and advances collected  24,536,712  16,478,084  49% 

Other current debts 6.216.790  6,106,297  2% 

Short term debts - total 52,709,309  44,397,202  19% 

EQUITY AND DEBTS - TOTAL 180,778,323  149,586,048  21% 

 

 
 
These consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and were 

authorized for issuance on 15 November 2021.  
 

 
Chief Executive Officer, 
Tudor Alexandru Georgescu 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  

as of SEPTEMBER 30, 2021 

Indicator (RON) 

Consolidated 

as of 
30.09.2021 

(unaudited) 

Consolidated 

as of 
30.09.2020 

(unaudited) 

Increase / 
Decrease % 

Sales revenues 135,989,322  81,691,622  66% 

Other operating income 632,193  1,666,280  -62% 

Variation of inventories of finished products 3,311,937  811,799  308% 

Expenses with raw materials, materials and goods  (93,566,477)  (55,138,270) 70% 

Expenses with electricity, heating and water 
outside the group 

 (2,024,076)  (1,381,714) 46% 

Staff expenses  (9,916,018)  (7,371,730) 35% 

Expenses with impairment adjustments, 

amortization and depreciation 
 (4,941,973)  (2,976,209) 66% 

Expenses with external services  (10,411,152)  (8,282,443) 26% 

Other operating expenses  (1,223,071)  (1,466,564) -17% 

        

EBITDA 22,366,487  10,528,980  112% 

        

Operating result 17,850,686  7,552,771  136% 

Other financial income 108,427  241,029  -55% 

Other financial expenses   (1,299,003)  (1,395,400) -7% 

Financial result   (1,190,576)  (1,154,372) 3% 

        

Result before tax 16,660,110  6,398,399  160% 

        

Minority interest  (612,927)  (441,740)   

Unrealized profit on inventories  (166,211)  (511,700)   

Current income tax 2,597,528  1,011,740    

        

Net result for the period 13,283,444  4,433,219  200% 

        

Other comprehensive income -     (508,108) -100% 

       

Total comprehensive result 13,283,444  3,925,111  238% 

                                                                     

Basic earnings per share (RON/share) 0.4369  0.2597  68% 

*In 2020, the number of shares included the ratio is 17,072,385, and in 2021 the number of shares included in 

the ratio is 28,699,303. 

These consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and were 

authorized for issuance on 15 November 2021. 



  

     
 
               Promateris HQ – Șoseaua București-Târgoviște 1, Buftea, Ilfov, România                                            Fiscal code: RO 108 
                 Phone: +4021 252 35 78 | Fax: +4021 252 36 17                                                                        Registration no: J23/835/2018 
                 Email: office@promateris.com | promateris.com                      6                    
                             

 
Chief Executive Officer 
Tudor Alexandru Georgescu 

 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

AS OF 01 JANUARY 2021 UNTIL 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 
Item name 

01.01.2021 - 

30.09.2021 

01.01.2020 - 

30.09.2020 

A     

Cash flows from the operating activity:     

  Proceeds from sales of goods and services       157,820,668            107,064,510      

  Other proceeds           2,703,062                         3,746      

  Payments to suppliers of goods and services -    121,287,468      -      94,804,035      

  Payments to employees -         5,386,550      -         4,048,425      

  Payments on behalf of employees -            543,620      -               13,446      

  Payments on social security and unemployment -         3,510,484      -         2,551,032      

  Payments on payroll tax -            754,551      -            454,127      

  Payments on income tax -            322,827      -            836,273      

  VAT payments -      15,926,050      -         9,913,643      

  Payments on customs duties, other taxes and duties -            681,388      -            104,473      

  Payments on special funds -               93,951      -            887,590      

  Other payments -         1,954,447      -         1,748,635      

Net cash from the operating activity      10,062,395      -      8,293,424      

      

Cash flow from investment activities:     

  Proceeds from sales of fixed assets                           -                                  -        

  Payments for the acquisition of tangible and intangible 

assets 
-      10,229,531      -         3,798,664      

  Proceeds from sales of shares               140,000      -            327,135      

  Payments for purchases of shares -            324,400                                -        

Net cash from investment activities -    10,413,931      -      4,125,799      

      

Cash flow from financing activities:     

  Bank loan           4,927,379              14,726,341      

  Interest collected                       436                            287      

  Interest paid -            379,334      -            595,858      

  Dividends collected                           -                  1,493,123      

  Dividends paid                           -                                  -        

  Bank fees paid -            111,071      -            221,093      

  Foreign exchange gains                    4,797                      19,893      

  Foreign exchange losses -            151,375      -            168,278      

  Various loans -            164,062              12,415,140      

Net cash from financing activities         4,126,772           27,669,554      

      

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents         3,775,236           15,250,331      

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period         7,503,216              1,579,517      

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period      11,278,452           16,829,848      

 
 
These consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and were 

authorized for issuance on 15 November 2021. 
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Chief Executive Officer 
Tudor Alexandru Georgescu 

 

 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY AS OF 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2021 

Consolidated 

Share 

capital + 

other 

capital 

items 

Revaluation 

reserves 

Legal 

reserves  
Reserves 

Retained 

earnings 

Result for 

the period 

Profit 

distribution 
Own shares 

Share 

premiums 

Minority 

interest 

Equity - 

total 

 Balance as 

of January 

1, 2020  

16,564,277  2,195,140  3,454,477  51,408,184  594,065  2,632,558   (2,412)  (21,816) -    531,316  77,355,789  

 Distributed 

result  
-    -    -    2,251,310  936,989  (2,632,558) 155,890  -    -    343,912  1,055,543  

 Result for 

the period  
-    -    148,314  -     (471,316) 3,708,531   (301,792) -    -    273,214  3,356,951  

 Capital 

increase  
13,334,156  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    13,334,156  

Repurchase 

of own 

shares  

-    -    -    -    -    -    -     (4,279,333) -    -     (4,279,333) 

 Other equity 

items  
508,108  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    129,728  -    637,836  

 Balance as 

of 

31.12.2020  

30,406,541  2,195,140  3,602,791  53,659,494  1,059,738  3.708.531   (148,314) (4,301,149) 129,728  1,148,442  91,460,943  

 

Consolidated 

Share 

capital + 

other 

capital 

items 

Revaluation 

reserves 

Legal 

reserves  
Reserves 

Retained 

earnings 

Result for 

the period 

Profit 

distribution 
Own shares 

Share 

premiums 

Minority 

interest 

Equity - 

total 

 Balance as 

of 1 January 

2021  

30,406,541  2,195,140  3,602,791  53,659,494  1,059,738  3,708,531   (148,314) (4,301,149) 129,728  1,148,442  91,460,942  

 Distributed 

result  
-    -    -    -    4,374,013   (4,522,326) 148,314  -    -    -    0  

 Result for 

the period  
-    -    1,151,907  -     (617,127) 14,097,240   (1,151,907) -    -    612,928  14,093,041  

 Capital 

increase  
 (1,707,238) -    -    -    -    -    -    1,707,238  -    -    -    

Repurchase 

of own 

shares  

-    -    -     (2,593,911) -    -    -    2,593,911  -    -    -    

 Other equity 

items  
-    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    

 Balance as 

of 

30.09.2021  

28,699,303  2,195,140  4,754,698  51,065,583  4,816,624  13,283,445  (1,151,907)  - 129,728  1,761,370  105,553,983  
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These consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and were 
authorized for issuance on 15 November 2021. 
 

Chief Executive Officer, 
Tudor Alexandru Georgescu 

 

 

 

 
1. REPORTING ENTITY 

 

 

S.C. PROMATERIS S.A.  

Registered Office: 1 Bucuresti-Targoviste Road, Buftea, Ilfov County 

Phone/Fax number: 021 252 35 78/ 021 252 36 17 

Sole Registration Code with the Trade Register Office: 108 

Trade Register no.: J23/835/2018 

The regulated market where the securities issued are traded: Bursa de Valori Bucureşti (Bucharest 

Stock Exchange) 

Subscribed and paid-up share capital: RON 28,699,303  

The main characteristics of securities issued by SC Promateris SA: 28,699,303 shares with a 

nominal value of RON 1/share, traded on BVB, standard category, PPL symbol. 

 

S.C. Biodeck S.A.  

Registered office: Bucharest, District 2, 56 Dacia Blvd., Building A, Attic; 

Phone/Fax number: 0742 135 350  

Sole Registration Code with the Trade Register Office: 37918297  

Trade Register no.: J40/14200/2019  

Subscribed and paid-up share capital: RON 200,000   

The main characteristics of securities issued by SC Biodeck SA: 10,000 shares with a nominal value 
of RON 20/share.  

  

2. GENERAL FRAMEWORK 
 
2.1. GENERAL PRESENTATION OF THE COMPANY PROMATERIS S.A.  
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Registered office: Buftea, 1 București-Târgoviște Road, Ilfov County 

Established in 1957 under the name "Fabrica de Mase Plastice Bucharest". It has been operating 
as a joint-stock company since 1990 under the name "PRODPLAST" S.A. The name of the company 

changed to Promateris S.A., based on EGMS Decision of 6 August 2020. 

The main activity is the processing of bioplastic packaging (bio-based and compostable). At the 

moment, the production of bioplastics falls under the same NACE code. 

 

2.1.1. COMPANY PROFILE - PRODUCTION STRUCTURE 
 

PROMATERIS S.A., with an experience of more than 60 years, has continuously diversified its 

product portfolio, so that at the moment its products address a very large range of users, both 
industrial and household, the products being valued on the Romanian market and in countries 

such as Germany, France, the Netherlands, Sweden, Austria, Spain, Serbia, Bulgaria, the Republic 
of Moldova, Hungary and others.  
 
In recent years, the European Commission has developed a legislative framework encouraging 

industry decarbonization (reduction of CO2), this being a conducive environment for the 
development of the activity of our company. The European Commission supports the efforts of 
companies that take measures to develop a sustainable production and allocates funds for the 
development of bio-based (made of plants), biodegradable and compostable products. 

PROMATERIS, which is one of the oldest companies in the Romanian profile industry, has initiated 

a massive process of transition to the production of bio-based, sustainable products, with a high 

content of renewable materials, which adhere to the principles of the circular economy. 

PROMATERIS has developed an R&D (research-development) department in order to make 
sustainable products, together with reputable companies in Austria and Japan. It is the only 

company in Romania member of the European Bioplastics and has concluded partnerships with 
universities and research centers (ICECHIM) in Romania for the research and development of new 
raw materials for the production of bioplastics (plastic made of renewable materials/plants). 

Biodegradable and compostable products made by PROMATERIS are certified by TUV Austria, a 

renowned institution in the EU, which certifies biodegradability and compostability of products. 
 

Promateris SA aims to develop an integrated portfolio of sustainable products, with low 
environmental impact, reducing the dependence on finished and non-renewable materials and 
which, through research and development and adopting advanced equipment and production 

technologies, represent a new generation of packaging. To this end, Promateris SA has under 
implementation the following projects to be developed with the help of non-reimbursable funding: 

• The project Green Europe - Efficient technologies for the manufacture of innovative and 
environmentally friendly products, developed through grants from Iceland, Liechtenstein and 

Norway through the EEA and Norwegian financial mechanisms 2014-2021, within the project 
SMEs Growth Romania. The value of the project is EUR 2,567,968, of which own contribution 

amounts to EUR 1,617,968 and the value of the grant is EUR 950,000. The project ends in June 
2021. The purpose of the project is development of innovative products, made of bio-plastic, 
based on corn starch. These products are an alternative with low carbon footprint compared to 

traditional plastic packaging.  

• The project Decarbonizing the local economy by making bio-based products,, developed through 

grants from Iceland, Liechtenstein and Norway through the EEA and Norwegian financial 
mechanisms 2014-2021, within the project SMEs Growth Romania. The value of the project is 
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EUR 1,648,240, of which own contribution amounts to EUR 904,240 and the value of the grant is 
EUR 744,000. The project ends in April 2022. The goal of the project is to make biodegradable and 
compostable raw material based on corn starch at Buftea factory. Therefore, Promateris SA 

becomes the first company in Eastern Europe to produce raw material based on corn starch. In 
this way, we manage to help local manufacturers to become more competitive and reduce their 

reliance on foreign manufacturers from Western Europe and Asia. 

• The project Sequential processes for closing side flows in the bioeconomy and innovative 

(bio)products resulting from them - developed in partnership with ICECHIM and funded by the 
De minimis Aid Scheme to support partnerships for knowledge transfer, the Competitiveness 
Operational Program (COP). The value of the project is RON 375,000, of which the value of the 
grant is RON 300,000.  

• Promateris has applied the ElectricUp Financing Program in order to install a photovoltaic panel 

system at the Buftea factory in order to produce electricity with an installed power of 100kWp for 

own consumption. Transition to renewable energy is a natural step that we are taking and is part 
of company's strategy of decarbonization and achievement of products with low-environmental 
impact. 

 

 
Promateris is a top European producer, providing products and solutions for the circular economy. 

With a history of over 60 years in the manufacturing of packaging, Promateris has won regional 
leadership and top expertise in chemical production and engineering. 

The Promateris Group is constantly investing in the development of sustainable packaging, as well 
as in the research and development of new products. The company carries out its production 

activities in Buftea (Ilfov) and is present on the foreign markets through commercial offices and 

through distributors in over 10 European countries.  

 
PROMATERIS S.A. has the following divisions: 

 
1. PROMATERIS BIO - BIODEGRADABLE AND COMPOSTABLE PRODUCTS 

EU's plastics strategy and European Strategy for Plastics in a Circular Economy set the path to 
reducing the use of plastics in various applications, especially packaging, and set specific targets 
for the use of recycled plastic solutions and/or made from renewable materials by 2030. The 
European and national legislation therefore stimulates the market of compostable and 

biodegradable bags. In this context, bio-based and compostable solutions are desirable, especially 

when it comes to packaging, such as those entering in contact with food (fruits and vegetables). 
Most of the time, food waste makes packaging impossible to recycle. 

List of products: 

• Household use: bags for animals; trash bags, 

• Retail: bags at checkout counters; bags for fruits and vegetables; bulk food, 

• Industrial applications: flowpack packaging; food foils; diaper foils; absorbent foils; foils for 
rolling industrial packaging, 

- Agriculture: mulch foil.2. PRODUCTION OF TECHNICAL COMPOUNDS (GRANULES) 

The compounding facility specializes in the development and manufacturing of granules for 
electrical cables and other specialized polymer-based compounds. Equipped with state-of-the-art 
production capacities, it is able to deliver high-quality granules for the manufacturers of electrical 

cables, with a focus on the continuous improvement of products: electrical performance, 
flexibility, wear stability, ease of manufacture. 
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Our opportunity to bring large-scale change is facilitated by our team, by clients, investors, 
suppliers, communities, those who constantly give us their trust. We like to believe that we are 
“agile pioneers” whose natural state is curiosity and capacity to make the most of any situation 

we face. Moreover, for the years to come, we are determined and motivated to have an ecological, 
social and economic progress for the company and for all stakeholders. 

 
 

OUR STORY 
 

We are an entrepreneurial entity with roots in a Eastern-European county, Romania. A modest 
start followed by organic, healthy growth, pursuing production opportunities. We have gained a 
leading position in Romania and became a respected converter in the chemical industry, with a 

reputation commensurate with the results. 
 
Over the past few years we have evolved from a company with local ambitions to a reputable and 
reliable regional player in terms of sustainable packaging and solutions for the circular economy, 

with sustained investments in the waste management area. Transition from plastic to bio-plastic 
came naturally. Today we invest heavily in the state-of-the-art technology and place our bets at 
the forefront of research and innovation, in partnership with top laboratories. We export to three 
continents and we do not stop here.  

 

PROMISE OF OUR BRAND 

We aim to be an agile player in the industry, a reliable and lasting business partner, as well as a 

wise social component in this collective effort to have a more sustainable and healthier 
environment. 

 
 
TECHNOLOGY 

 

Factory - Our factory benefits from state-of-the-art equipment, both for the production of granules 
for electrical cables and other specialized polymer-based compounds, as well as for bio-based 

and compostable packaging solutions. The investments made were financed through a mix of own 
sources, bank loans and non-reimbursable grants dedicated to companies promoting the circular 
economy. 

 
Research & Development Department - Our research & development department focuses on the 
discovery of sustainable solutions to: 

- pollution caused by disposable plastic 

- waste management and bio-waste recovery solutions 

- improved efficiency in the production process (zero waste) 

- networks for new products 

 

We actively invest to support the company’s development strategy and to stay competitive. Our 
goals include increasing the capacity, diversification of product lines ((5-layer extrusion) and 
vertical integration of production (bio-granule compounding), supported by European funds and 

Norwegian grants. 
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WHAT WE WANT TO ACCOMPLISH 

 
We plan to reach a turnover of EUR 100mln by 2025, at an EBITDA of EUR 15mln, by keeping and 

developing key-markets and by diversifying the product portfolio, including alternative products 
made of paper, bio-polymers and innovative flexible packaging. 

 
We aim for a step-by-step approach to increasing market share and penetrating new markets, 

while taking advantage of existing experience and advanced market knowledge. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL STRATEGY 

 
The pace of progress may not be impressive, because it appears rather as a sum of modest, 
incremental steps. What is “better”, “more sustainable”, what works as a “preferable substitute” is 
the outcome of a thorough, modest and even routine process. Spectacular innovation does not 

appear often in this field. However, what matters is passion for constant improvement and 
determination not to give up, in an exercise of step-by-step discovery. 
 
We carry out our activity complying with the eco-design principles: 

- reducing the quantities of raw materials used in production, while maintaining the same 

functional qualities 

- the use of materials that have a lower impact on the environment. Over the past 3 years, 

we have  

reduced the consumption of polyethylene by 70% and replaced it with compostable bio-

based raw materials. 

- recycled and reused at a rate of 100% the technological waste, therefore fulfilling the 

objective of carrying out a production process in which to use resources at their full 

capacity 

- invested in machinery that is extremely energy-efficient. 

- tested new formulas of materials to help us in the development of products that are 

environmentally and functionally performing. 

 
Promateris is actively concerned to systematically reduce the impact of our activities on the 

environment. Therefore, we consider two directions that concern this aspect: 
 

1. company approach: carrying out the activity based on the best practices: 

a. ISO 9001 Certification since 2000 

b. ISO 9001 (renewal), 14001 and 45001 

2. product approach: through our research and innovation laboratory we constantly 

develop formulas that allow us to bring innovative ecological improvements to our 

products. Our goal is to reduce the negative impact that our products have on the 

environment. For this reason, our products are certified to be bio-based and compostable 

at home by TUV Austria.  

 

2.2. Biodeck S.A.  
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Registered office: Bucharest, 56 Dacia Blvd., Building A, Attic, District 2 
In the General Meeting of Promateris S.A. Shareholders no. 2 of 27 April 2017, Prodplast SA 

shareholders approved „the participation of Promateris S.A., as shareholder, in the establishment 
of a Joint-Stock Company in the town of Buftea, 1 Bucuresti-Targoviste Road, Building C1, Ilfov 

County, having as object of activity Non-specialized wholesale trade, NACE Code 4690".  
The company Prodplast Bio S.A. (currently Biodeck S.A.) was established on 07.07.2017, registered 

with the Trade Register Office under no. J23/3585/2017, based on Resolution no. 
17951/07.07.2017. As a result of changing the registered office, at the moment the number of 

registration with the Trade Register Office is J40/14200/2019. 
 
2.2.1. COMPANY PROFILE - ACTIVITY STRUCTURE  

  
Biodeck SA has an extensive portfolio of products sold and a strong network of customers, both 
nationally and in Europe. The company's sales are made either directly (large supermarket chains, 
but also to traditional trade), or through distribution partnerships.  

Biodeck company has 100% Romanian private capital.  
Biodeck specializes in the distribution of packaging with low impact on the environment: bio-
based, compostable or from recycled materials.  
 

The consolidated financial statements were prepared according to: 

 

- International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), adopted by the European Union; 

- Accounting Law No. 82/1991, republished and updated 

- Order 2844/2016 approving the Accounting Regulations according to International Financial 

Reporting Standards applicable to companies whose securities are admitted for trading on 
a regulated market, as amended 

and supplemented. 

Management believes that companies have the resources to continue  

operating in the foreseeable future in the usual parameters, which will allow it to fulfill the 
development strategies. Therefore, the companies adopt the principle of business continuity in 

the preparation of these financial statements. 
 
The financial statements are prepared at historical cost, with the exception of property, plant and 

equipment, other than property, plant and equipment in progress, which are measured at 
revalued value, while financial assets held for sale and those held for trading are measured at fair 
value. 
 

The financial statements are presented in RON, the presentation currency being the same as the 
functional currency of the company. All financial information is presented in RON, rounded, 
without decimals. 
 
Foreign currency transactions are recorded in the functional currency using the exchange rate at 

the date of the transactions. The monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currency existing in 
balance at the date of preparation of the financial statements are converted into RON using the 
exchange rates communicated by NBR on 30 September 2021. Gains or losses resulting from the 

settlement of transactions and the conversion of monetary assets and liabilities denominated 
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in foreign currency are recognized in profit or loss. 
 
 

 
The exchange rates of the main currencies were as follows: 

 

  30.09.2020 30.09.2021 

RON/EUR 4.8698 4.9471 

RON/USD 4.1617 4.2653 

 
Use of estimates and professional reasoning 

Preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS adopted by the European Union 
requires the management of the company to use estimates and assumptions that affect the 
application of accounting policies, as well as the reported value of assets, liabilities, income and 
expenses. The estimates and judgments associated with them are based on historical data and 

other factors considered to be eloquent in the given circumstances, and the result of these factors 

forms the basis of judgments used to determine the carrying amount of assets and liabilities for 
which no other measurement sources are available. Actual results may differ from estimated 
values. 

 Estimates and judgments are reviewed periodically. Revisions to accounting estimates are 

recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised, if the revision affects only that period or 
in the current period and in future periods, if the revision affects both the current period and 

future periods. The effect of the change for the current period is recognized as income or expense 

in the current period. If any, the effect on future periods is recognized as income or expense in 

those future periods. 

The company's management considers that any differences from these estimates will not have a 
significant influence on the financial statements in the near future. 

Estimates and assumptions are used, in particular, for adjustments for impairment of fixed assets, 

of securities held and valued at cost, for adjustments for impairment of inventories and 

receivables. 

In accordance with IAS 36, both intangible assets and property, plant and equipment are analyzed 

for impairment at the balance sheet date. If the  
 

net carrying amount of an asset is greater than its recoverable amount, an impairment loss is 
recognized to reduce the net carrying amount of that asset by its recoverable amount. 

If the reasons for recognizing the impairment loss disappear in future periods, the net carrying 
amount of the asset is increased to the level of the net carrying amount, which would have been 
determined if no impairment loss had been recognized. 

In the measurement for the impairment of inventories, the management makes certain estimates 
regarding the utility value of the inventory, taking into account the expiration date, the possibility 
of use in the current activity of the company and other factors specific to each inventory category. 

Measurement for impairment of receivables is performed individually and is based on 
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management's best estimate of the present value of cash flows expected to be received. The 
company reviews its trade and other receivables at each date of the financial position, in order to 
assess whether it should record in the profit and loss statement a depreciation of value. 

 

Basis of consolidation  

The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the parent Company 
and its affiliated company as of September 30, 2021. Control is obtained in the situation in which 

the parent company has rights on the variable return based on its participation in the entity in 
which investments were made and has the capacity to influence those incomes through its 

authority on the entity in which investments were made. Specifically, the parent company 
controls the affiliated company in which it has invested if and only if the parent company holds 

the following:   

- Authority over the entity in which investments were made (respectively, it has existing rights that 
give it the current capacity to coordinate the relevant activities)   

- Exposure or rights on the variable return based on its participation in the entity in which 
investments were made   

- Ability to use its authority over the entity in which investments were made to influence the value 

of its profitability  

The parent company revalues control over an entity in which investments were made if the data 
and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three control elements. 

Consolidation of an affiliated company begins when the parent company gains control over the 

affiliated company and ceases when the parent company loses control over the affiliated 
company. The assets, liabilities, income and expenses of an affiliated company acquired or 

disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date of 
the acquisition of control over the affiliated company by the parent company until the date of 

losing it.  

Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income are attributed to the 
shareholders of the parent entity and non-controlling interests, even if this results in a deficient 

balance of non-controlling interests. If necessary, adjustments are made to the financial 

statements of the affiliated company to align the accounting policies with those of the parent 
company. All assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows within the group, 

related to the transactions carried out between the parent company and the affiliated company 

are completely eliminated upon consolidation.  

 

Change of interests in the equity of an affiliated company, without losing control, is accounted for 
as a transaction with equity.  

If the parent company loses control over an affiliate, it de-recognizes the assets (including 
goodwill), liabilities, non-controlling interests and other components of equity, and any resulting 

gain or loss is recognized in the profit and loss statement. Any investment retained is recognized 
at fair value. 
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3. SIGNIFICANT POLICIES AND ACCOUNTING METHODS 
 

According to IFRS, the International Accounting Standard 8 "Accounting Policies, Changes in 
Accounting Estimates and Errors", accounting policies are the specific principles, bases, 

conventions, rules and practices applied by an entity in preparing and presenting financial 
statements. 

The Company has selected and applies accounting policies frequently for transactions, other 

events and similar conditions, unless a standard or interpretation provides or specifically allows 
the classification of elements for which it would be adequate to apply different accounting 
policies. If a standard or interpretation provides or allows such classification, an adequate 

accounting policy must be selected and applied to each category, consistently. 

The Company modifies an accounting policy only if the modification: 

-is imposed by a standard or an interpretation, or 

-results in financial statements that provide reliable and more relevant information on the effects 

of transactions, of other events or conditions on the financial position, financial 
performance or cash flows of the entity. 

We present a summary of the significant accounting policies that were consistently applied for all 
the presented periods of financial statements: 

1.  Fixed assets 

Fixed assets are assets generating future economic benefits and are intended for use for a period 

greater than one year, in order to carry out the activity of the entity. 

Future economic benefits represent the potential of contributing, directly or indirectly, to the cash 
flow or cash equivalents to the entity. 

 

1.1. Intangible assets  

According to IAS 38, an intangible asset is an unidentifiable, non-monetary asset, without material 
support. An intangible asset meets the identification criterion when: 
- is capable of being separated or divided from the entity and sold, licensed, rented or exchanged, 

either individually or together with a contract, identifiable asset or liability; or 

- arises from contractual or other legal rights, regardless of whether those rights are transferable 

or separable from the entity or from other rights and obligations.  

 

Intangible assets purchased separately are initially recorded at acquisition or production cost (in-

house), in accordance with IAS 38. After initial recognition, intangible assets are accounted for at 

cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment loss, if any. 

Intangible assets with an indefinite lifespan are not depreciated, but are subject to an impairment 
test. Intangible assets with a determined lifespan are depreciated over the economic life and 

measured for impairment whenever there are indications of impairment. 

Amortization is calculated based on the linear method over the estimated useful life of the 
intangible asset. Most of the intangible assets recorded are software and licenses. Software is 
amortized over a period of 3 years, and licenses are amortized over their validity (2-3 years). 
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The costs related to the maintenance of software are recognized as expenses in the period in 
which they are incurred. 

Gains or losses resulting from the de-recognition of an intangible asset are  

calculated as difference between the net proceeds from disposal and their carrying amount and 
are recognized in the Profit and Loss Statement when the asset is de-recognized. 

 

1.2. Property, plant and equipment 

Initial measurement 

Property, plant and equipment are initially recorded at acquisition or construction cost and are 

presented at net values of accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment loss. 

The cost of the purchased property, plant and equipment is represented by the value of the 
consideration for the acquisition of the respective assets, as well as the value of other costs 
directly attributable to bringing the assets to the location and condition necessary for them to 

operate according to management's wishes. The cost of assets built in-house includes salary 

costs, costs with materials, indirect production costs and other costs directly attributable to 
bringing the assets to the desired location and condition. 

Subsequent expenses with repairs or maintenance of property, plant and equipment incurred in 
order to ensure their continued use are recognized in the profit and loss statement on the date 
when they were made.  

Subsequent expenses in the form of investments made in property, plant and equipment, which 

have the effect of improving their initial technical parameters and lead to future economic 

benefits, in addition to those initially estimated, are recognized as a component of property, plant 
and equipment and are amortized over the remaining life. Obtaining benefits can be achieved 

either directly by increasing revenues or indirectly by reducing maintenance and operating costs.  
Expenditure in the form of investments made by the company on buildings rented in the new 

location and used as production halls are recorded in the accounts under tangible fixed assets and 
are depreciated over the lease period. 
 

Subsequent measurement 

The company chose to use the revaluation model for measurement after the initial recognition of 
property, plant and equipment. According to the revaluation model, an item of property, plant 

and equipment whose fair value can be reliably measured must be accounted for at a revalued 
amount, which is its fair value at the date of the revaluation less any subsequent accumulated 

depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. 

Revaluations must be made with sufficient regularity to ensure that the carrying amount does not 
differ materially from what would have been determined using fair value at the end of the 
reporting period. 
The fair value of property, plant and equipment is generally determined on the basis of market 

tests by an appraisal performed by qualified professional appraisers. 
The company opted for the revaluation of land and buildings at least once every three years, and 
the other categories of fixed assets at least once every five years. 
IAS 16 suggests that annual revaluations may be required if there are significant and volatile 
changes in values. 

The company performed the revaluation of fixed assets in the previous periods, as a result of the 

requirements set by normative acts (GD 26/1992, GD 500/1994, GD 983/1998, GD 1553/2003). 
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The last revaluation was recorded in the accounts on 31.12.2018 under land. The results were 
recorded based on the Technical Expert Report prepared by an authorized appraisal company. 
The increase in the carrying amount of the land was registered as income in the amount of the 

previous revaluation registered on expenses, the difference being registered as a revaluation 
reserve. 

If the carrying amount of the assets increases as a result of the revaluation, the increase is credited 
directly to equity, as a revaluation surplus.  

If the revaluation leads to a decrease in the value of the asset, this decrease is recorded as an 
expense, to the extent that it does not diminish a revaluation surplus previously recorded. 

To the extent that a positive revaluation offsets a negative revaluation of the same asset, 
previously accounted for as an expense, the positive revaluation must be recorded in income. 
The revaluation surplus related to an item of property, plant and equipment that has been 

included in equity is transferred directly to retained earnings when the surplus is realized 
(amortized) and at the date of scrapping or selling the asset. 
 
Depreciation 

Depreciation of an asset begins when it is available for use, that is, when it is in the location and 
condition necessary to operate in the manner desired by management.  
The depreciation method used reflects the expected rate of consumption of the future economic 
benefits of the asset by the unit. 

The depreciation related to the fixed assets entered in the patrimony is calculated using the linear 

method and the normal lifetimes provided by Law 15/1994 and the Catalogue regarding the 

classification and normal operation durations of fixed assets approved by GD 2139/2004, namely: 
- technological equipment       8 - 12 years 

- measurement, control and regulation devices and installations  4 – 12 years 

- means of transport        5 – 10 years 
- computing equipment             3 years 
- furniture and work equipment     4 – 12 years 

- constructions         24 years 

For part of the machinery and means of internal transport entering the assets after 30.06.2002 

accelerated depreciation was calculated according to paragraph. (6), letter a), art. 24 of Law no. 
571/2003 on the Fiscal Code and Law no. 15/1994 on depreciation of fixed capital in tangible and 

intangible assets, as amended and republished. No depreciation is calculated for the owned 
lands. 

 
De-recognition 

The carrying amount of an item of property, plant and equipment is de-recognized on disposal or 
when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. The revaluation surplus 

included in equity related to an item of property, plant and equipment is transferred directly to 
retained earnings when the asset is de-recognized at disposal or scrapping. 
The gain or loss resulting from the de-recognition of an item of property, plant and equipment 
must be included in profit or loss when the item is de-recognized. 
 

Financial Instruments 
According to IAS 39, financial instruments are classified into four categories: 
• financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss - are financial assets held for trading; 
• loans and receivables - are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments 

that are not listed on an active market, other than: 
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• those that the entity intends to sell immediately or shortly (which must be classified as held for 
trading) and those that the entity, upon initial recognition, designates as at fair value through 
profit or loss; 

• those that the entity, upon initial recognition, designates as being available for sale; or 
• those for which the holder may not recover substantially all the initial investment, due to any 

other reason than the deterioration of the credit (which must be classified as available for sale); 
• held-to-maturity investments - are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable 

payments and fixed maturity that the entity has the firm intention and ability to hold to maturity; 
• available for sale financial assets - are all financial assets that are not classified in another 

category of the above. 
 
1.3. The financial assets presented in the Statement of financial position represent: 

• shareholdings held in Romtatay S.A. and in Biodeck S.A. These are unlisted shares 
classified by the company as financial assets (equity instruments not intended for trading) 
measured at fair value through other comprehensive income; In the conditions in which 
there is no active market and for which it is not possible to determine in a credible way a 

fair value, the shareholdings are measured at cost and are tested periodically.  
• Following the adoption of IFRS 9, financial assets of the nature of equity instruments that 

the Company did not choose to classify in the category of financial assets measured at fair 
value through other comprehensive income and which were not held for trading were 

classified at fair value through profit or loss. 

 

 2. Current assets 
An asset must be considered a current asset when it meets one of the following conditions: 

a) is expected to be realized or is held with the intention of being sold or consumed during the 

normal course of the entity's operating cycle; 
b) is held mainly for trading purposes; 
c) is expected to be completed within 12 months from the balance sheet date; 

d) is represented by cash or cash equivalents whose use is not restricted. 

All other assets must be considered fixed assets (non-current). 

 
2.1. Inventories 

In accordance with IAS 2 "Inventories", these are assets: 
• held for sale during the normal course of business; 

• in course of production for sale during the ordinary course of business; 
• in the form of raw materials, materials and other consumables to be used in the production 

process or provision of services. 
Raw materials, materials, packaging, inventory items are recorded at the purchase price. Finished 

products, unfinished production and semi-finished products are presented in the balance sheet at 
actual cost. If the carrying amount of inventories is higher than the inventory value, the value of 
inventories decreases to the net realizable value by making adjustments for impairment. The net 
realizable value is estimated based on the sale price related to the normal business, less the 
estimated costs for the completion of the good and for the sale. 

The constitution and resumption of adjustments for impairment of inventories is made on 
account of the profit and loss statement. 
At outflow, the inventories are measured and recorded in accounting based on the weighted 
average cost (WAC) method. 

 

2.2. Trade receivables and other receivables 
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Receivables are initially recognized at face value.  
For the purpose of presentation in the annual financial statements, receivables are measured at 
the probable amount receivable. When it is estimated that a receivable will not be collected in full 

in accordance with the established maturities, adjustments for impairment are recorded at the 
level of the amount that can no longer be recovered. According to IFRS provisions, the company 

has the obligation to recognize the receivables at the maximum recoverable value (face value 
diminished with adjustments for impairment). 

The constitution and resumption of adjustments for impairment of receivables is made on 
account of the profit and loss statement. Impairment losses recognized in previous periods are 

measured at each reporting date to determine whether there is evidence that loss has decreased 
or is no longer present. A previously recorded impairment loss is maintained if there are no 
changes in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. 

Receivables are written off as a result of their collection or transfer to a third party. Current 
receivables can also be written off by mutual compensation between third parties of receivables 
and debts, in compliance with legal provisions. 
Writing off of receivables whose collection terms are prescribed is carried out after the company 

obtains documents proving that all the legal steps have been taken for their recovery. Receivables 
written off are recorded in the off-balance sheet account and are still tracked. 
 
2.3. Cash and cash equivalents 

 

For the preparation of the Cash Flow Statement, the cash includes the available funds in RON and 

in foreign currency existing in the cash register and in the current bank accounts. Cash equivalents 
represent deposits and investments with a high degree of liquidity, with maturities of less than 

three months. 

Cash and cash equivalents are reported in the Statement of financial position as follows: 
- cash in RON in the cash register and in bank accounts, as well as cash equivalents are highlighted 
at the face value; 

- cash in foreign currency in bank accounts and in the cash register is revalued at the exchange 

rate communicated by the National Bank of Romania for 30.09.2021. Exchange rate differences 

resulting from the revaluation of the currency are recorded in financial income or expenses. 
 

2.4. Current assets held for trading 
 

In accordance with IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments”, financial assets at fair value through profit or 
loss include financial assets designated upon initial recognition as at fair value through profit or 

loss.  
 

Current financial assets are highlighted in the consolidate financial statements at the quotation 
price on the last trading day, and the differences in plus or minus are recorded in financial 
income/financial expenses unrealized. 
 
Preparation of consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS adopted by the 

European Union requires the management of the company to use estimates and assumptions that 
affect the application of accounting policies, as well as the reported value of assets, liabilities, 
income and expenses. The estimates and judgments associated with them are based on factors 
considered to be eloquent in the given circumstances, and the result of these factors forms the 

basis of judgments used to determine the carrying amount of assets and liabilities for which no 

other measurement sources are available.  
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2.5. Fair value measurement 
According to IFRS 13, fair value is the price that could be collected from the sale of an asset or paid 
for the transfer of a debt in a regulated transaction between market participants at the 

measurement date.  
The fair value measurement is based on the principle that the asset sale or debt transfer 

transaction takes place: 
 on a representative market for revalued assets or liabilities, or 

 if there is no representative market, the most advantageous market is used for the respective 
assets or liabilities. 

The principle of the most advantageous market must be accessible to the company. 
An entity shall measure the fair value of an asset or liability based on assumptions that market 
participants would use when determining the price of the asset or liability, assuming that they are 

acting to obtain maximum economic benefits. 
The fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account the ability of the market 
participant to generate economic benefits through the best use of the asset or by selling it to 
another market participant, which could maximize the use of the asset. 

An entity uses measurement techniques that are appropriate in the given conditions and for which 
sufficient information is available to perform the fair value measurement, maximizing the use of 
available relevant information and minimizing the use of data that is not available. 
All assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value in the financial statements must be 

included in the fair value hierarchy, based on the nature of the entries as follows: 

 

 Level 1 - prices quoted on the active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can 
access at the measurement date; 

 Level 2 - inflows, other than prices quoted on the market that are included in level 1, that are 

observable for assets or liabilities, either directly or indirectly; 
 Level 3 - unobservable inflows for assets or liabilities. 

At each reporting date, the company's management analyzes the values of assets and liabilities 

that require revaluation or updating of the fair value according to the applied accounting policies. 

 

The carrying amount of the company's main assets and liabilities (cash, trade receivables and 
other receivables, trade and other current liabilities) approximates their fair value at the reporting 

date, given that, in most cases, the maturity is less than one year. 
 

 
 

3. Debts 
 

A debt is a current obligation of the company arising from past events and the settlement of which 
is expected to result in an outflow of resources that incorporates economic benefits. 
A debt is recognized in accounting and presented in the financial statements when it is probable 
that an outflow of resources with economic benefits will result from the liquidation of a present 
obligation (probability) and when the value at which this settlement will be made can be 

measured reliably (credibility).  
Current debts are those debts that must be paid in a period of up to one year. 
A debt must be classified as a short-term debt, also called a current debt, when it meets one of the 
following conditions: 

a) it is expected to be settled in the normal course of the company's operating cycle  

b) is held mainly for trading purposes; 
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c) is due within 12 months from the balance sheet date; 
d) the company does not have the unconditional right to postpone the payment of the debt for at 
least 12 months after the balance sheet date. 

All other debts must be classified as long-term debts, even if they must be settled within 12 
months from the balance sheet date if: 

a) the initial term was for a period longer than 12 months; 
b) the company intends to refinance the long-term obligation through a refinancing or payment 

rescheduling agreement, which is finalized before the financial statements are approved for 
publication. 

The company de-recognizes a debt when the contractual obligations are paid, canceled, or expire. 
 
3.1. Trade payables 

 
Trade payables are payment obligations for goods or services that have been purchased in the 
normal course of business, from suppliers. If the goods and services provided in connection with 
the current activities have not been invoiced, but the delivery has been made and their value is 

available, the respective obligation is recorded as a debt. 
Debts generated by foreign currency transactions are measured in RON based on the exchange 
rate on the date of the transactions. On a monthly basis, the foreign currency debts existing in the 
balance are converted in RON by using the exchange rate communicated by NBR valid at the end 

of the month. 

 

 3.2. Distribution of dividends 
 

The amounts representing dividends distributed from the net profit of the reporting period are 

highlighted in the following year in the retained earnings and, after the approval by the General 
Meeting of Shareholders of this destination, are reflected in account 457 "Dividends payable". 
 

The distribution of dividends is acknowledged as debt in the financial statements of the company 

in the period of time in which the dividends are approved by company’s shareholders.  

 
3.3. Employee benefits 

 
Obligations with short-term benefits granted to employees are not discounted and are recognized 

as the related service is provided. 
Short-term benefits granted to employees include salaries, bonuses and related contributions and 

are recognized as expenses when the services are provided. 
The company makes payments on behalf of its own employees to the pension system of the 

Romanian state, health insurance and unemployment fund during the normal course of business. 
The company is not engaged in any independent pension scheme and therefore has no 
obligations in this respect. 
The company may grant benefits in the form of employee participation in profits or benefits in the 
form of entity's own shares, subject to their approval by the Extraordinary General Meeting of 

Shareholders. 
The company grants severance packages on retirement, which are accounted for on the date of 
granting, i.e. in the last month in which the person is listed as an employee before retirement. 
 

 

3.4. Income tax including deferred tax 
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The income tax for the year consists of the current tax and deferred tax. 
The income tax is recognized in the statement of comprehensive income or in other 

comprehensive income if the tax is related to items recognized in equity. 
 

Current income tax 
 

The current payment fee is based on the taxable profit of the year. The fiscal profit is different 
from the profit reported in the profit and loss statement, because it excludes elements of income 

or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and also excludes elements that will never 
become taxable or deductible. 
The companies register current income tax in accordance with the Romanian legislation in force 

at the date of the financial statements. Currently, the tax rate amounts to 16%.  
 
Deferred tax 
 

The deferred tax is constituted using the balance sheet method for temporary differences in assets 
and liabilities (differences between the carrying amounts presented in the company's balance 
sheet and its tax base). The deferred tax receivable is recognized only to the extent that it is 
probable that future taxable profit will be obtained, after offsetting the tax loss of previous years 

and the income tax to be recovered. 

Deferred income tax receivables and liabilities are offset when this  

right exists and when they relate to taxes levied by the same tax authority. If the probability of 
realizing the deferred income tax receivable is greater than 50%, then the receivable is taken into 

account. Otherwise, a value adjustment is recorded for deferred tax receivables. 

 
4. Income recognition 
 

Income is measured in accordance with IFRS 15 at the fair value of the consideration received or 

receivable, taking into account the value of any commercial discounts and rebates allowed by the 

company. The value of the income resulting from a transaction is usually determined by an 
agreement between the company and the buyer or user of the asset. 

 
4.1.Revenues from the sale of goods are recognized when the following conditions are met: 

a) the company transferred to the buyer the significant risks and rewards arising from the 
ownership of the goods; 

b) the company no longer manages the goods sold at the level at which it would have done so, 
normally, in the case of owning them, nor does it have effective control over them; 

c) the size of the revenues can be measured reliably; 
d) it is likely that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will be generated to the 
company; 
e) transaction costs can be measured reliably.  
Income from current operations is recognized when there is a likelihood that the company will 

obtain certain economic benefits in the future and when these benefits can be measured reliably. 
The value of the income resulting from a transaction is usually determined by an agreement 
between the entity and the buyer or user of the asset. 
4.2. Income from the provision of services are recognized depending on the stage of completion 

of the transaction at the end of the reporting period. Thus, income is recognized in the period in 

which the services are provided. 
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The result of a transaction can be reliably estimated when the following conditions are met: 
a) the value of revenues can be measured reliably; 
b) it is likely that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will be generated for the 

company; 
c) the stage of performance of the transaction at the balance sheet date can be reliably assessed; 

d) the costs incurred for the transaction and the costs of completing the transaction can be 
measured reliably. 

 
4.3. Income resulting from the use by third parties of the entity's assets that generate interest 

and dividends are recognized when it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the 
transaction will be generated for the entity and the amount of revenues can be measured reliably. 
a) Interest income is obtained by the company as remuneration for the use by third parties of its 

cash and cash equivalents. It is recognized on the basis of accrual accounting using the effective 
interest method. 
b) Dividend income is obtained for holding shares or other equity instruments. It is recognized 
when the company's right to collect it is established, in general when the dividend is approved. 

 
5. Provisions 
 
Provisions are established for current obligations to third parties when  

 

 

those obligations are likely to be met, and the amount required to settle the obligations can be 
estimated reliably. The provisions for individual obligations are constituted at a value equal to the 

best estimate of the amount necessary to settle the obligation. 

The provisions are grouped by categories and are constituted for: 
- litigation; 
- warranty granted to customers; 

- restructuring; 

- employee benefits; 

- other provisions. 
 

Provisions for litigation 
 

When, based on the analysis performed by the management together with the lawyer on chances 
of losing the lawsuit by the company, it is concluded that the estimated chances of loss are higher 

than 51%, a provision is constituted at the credible estimated value. 
  

Provisions for warranty to customers  
 
These provisions are constituted according to the estimates made by the management and the 
sales, technical and quality departments regarding the level of expenses with repairs within the 
warranty period. 

 
Provisions for restructuring 
 
The implicit restructuring obligation arises if a company has a detailed official plan for 

restructuring that highlights: the activity or a part of activity it refers to, the main affected 

locations, the position and the approximate number of employees who will receive 
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compensations for the cessation of their activity, expenses involved, the date on which the 
restructuring plan will be implemented. 
 

Provisions for employee benefits 
 

For rest leave not performed, for other long-term benefits granted to employees (if they are 
provided in the employment agreement), as well as those granted at the end of the employment 

agreement, provisions are recorded during the financial year. At the time of their recognition, the 
value of the provisions will be resumed through the corresponding income accounts. 

 
Other provisions 
 

In the event that debts with placement in time or uncertain value are identified that meet the 
conditions for recognizing provisions in accordance with IAS 37 but are not found in any of the 
categories identified above, other provisions are recorded. 
 

At the end of each reporting period, provisions are reviewed and adjusted to represent the best 
current estimate. 
  
6. Result for the year  

 

In accounting, profit or loss are determined cumulatively from the beginning of the financial year 

as the difference between income and expenses.  
Profit distribution is made in accordance with the legal provisions in force. The legal reserve 

constituted from the gross profit is registered at the end of the current year. The remaining 

accounting profit after this distribution is taken over at the beginning of the financial year 
following the one for which the annual financial statements are prepared in account 1171 
“Retained earnings representing undistributed profit or uncovered loss”, from where it is 

distributed to other destinations decided by the General Meeting of Shareholders, in compliance 

with the legal provisions. 

7. Earnings per share 
 

IAS 33 “Earnings per share” provides that if an entity presents consolidated financial statements 
as well as separate financial statements, the presentation of earnings per share is prepared solely 

on the basis of consolidated information. If it chooses to present the earnings per share based on 
its separate financial statement, it must present such information regarding the earnings per 

share only in the statement of comprehensive income. 
The company presents the basic earnings per share for its ordinary shares. It is calculated by 

dividing the profit or loss attributable to the holders of ordinary shares of the company by the 
weighted average of ordinary shares outstanding during the period (is the number of shares 
outstanding at the beginning of the period adjusted by the number of shares repurchased or 
issued during that period multiplied by a time weighting factor, respectively the number of days in 
which the shares were outstanding, as a proportion of the total number of days of the period). 

Earnings per share = net result / share capital (is the net result attributable to a share) 
 
8. Legal reserve 
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According to the Romanian legislation, companies must distribute a value equal to at least 5% of 
the profit before tax in legal reserves, until they reach 20% of the share capital. The legal reserve 
thus constituted is deductible when calculating the income tax. If this reserve is used in whole or 

in part to cover losses or for distribution in any form (for the issue of new shares), the reserve 
becomes taxable. 

  
9. Segment reporting 

 
An entity shall disclose information to enable users of financial statements to evaluate the nature 

and financial effects of the business activities in which it engages, as well as the economic 
environments in which it operates. 
An operating segment is a separate component of the company that engages in activities from 

which it could obtain revenue and record expenses, including revenue and expenses related to 
transactions with any of the other components of the company and which is subject to risks and  
rewards different from the other segments. The company's main reporting format by segments is 
represented by the segmentation by activities. In accordance with IFRS 8 “Business Segments”, a 

business segment is a component of an entity: 
- that engages in business activities from which it can obtain income and from which it can bear 
expenses (including income related to transactions with other components of the same entity); 
- whose business results are periodically examined by the entity's main operational decision-

maker in order to make decisions on the allocation of resources by segments and to evaluate its 

performance, and 

- for which separate financial information is available. 
Considering the criteria for identifying the business segments, as well as the quantitative 

thresholds described in IFRS 8, S.C. Promateris S.A. identified a single business segment, i.e. the 

production segment. 

As regards the time of recognition of income, all services provided by the Group are 
transferred to the customer at the time the services are provided. Based on the internal 

evaluation, no impact on the consolidated financial statements was identified. Also, a 

number of other amendments and interpretations have been effective as of January 1, 
2020, but do not have a significant effect on these consolidated financial statements. 

 

4.  FIXED ASSETS 
 

consolidated Land Constructions 

Installations, 

machines, 

equipment 

Property, 
plant and 

equipment 

in progress 

Total 
property, 

plant and 

equipment 

Intangible 

assets 

Financial 

fixed assets 

 fixed assets 

advances 

Total fixed 

assets 

 Cost                    

 Balance as of 

01.01.2021  
11,541,016  14,706,414  46,898,539  1,776,579  74,922,548          658,645  30,084,582  2,436,689  108,102,464  

                     

 Inflows  3,726,595   (334,985) 5,566,950  10,731,457  19,690,017          384,420  324,400  3,922,566  24,321,403  

 Outflows  -    -    224,170  6,200,596  6,424,766          163,828  140,000  238,845  6,967,440  

                                                                     

 Balance as of 

30.09.2021  
15,267,611  14,371,430  52,241,318  6,307,440  88,187,799          879,236  30,268,982  6,120,411  125,456,428  
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 Accumulated 

depreciation  
                  

 Balance as of 

01.01.2021  
-    1,543,809  16,013,156  -    17,556,965          164,107  -    -    17,721,072  

                                                         

-    
                  

 Depreciation for 

the year  
-    474,463  4,305,194  -    4,779,658             162,315  -    -           4,941,973  

 Outflows  -    -    224,170  -    224,170             163,828  -    -    387,999  

                   

 Balance as of 

30.09.2021  
-    2,018,272  20,094,180  -    22,112,453          162,594  -    -    22,275,047  

                                                         

-    
                  

 Impairment 

adjustments  

                         

-    
                         -    

                                      

-    

                                       

(24,000) 

                       

(24,000) 
                        -    

                         

-    

                                 

-    

            

(24,000) 

                      

 Net carrying 

amount as of 

30.09.2021  

15,267,611  12,353,157  32,147,138  6,283,440  66,051,346          716,642  30,268,982  6,120,411  103,157,381  

 
1. Tangible fixed assets put into operation during the first 9 months of 2021 in the amount of RON 
5,556,950 represent mostly various production equipment for processing bioplastic materials. 

2.  Fixed assets existing on 30.09.2021, in a total value of RON 103,157,381, are composed of: 

 

- intangible assets         RON 716,642 

- property, plant and equipment  RON 66,051,346 
 
of which: 

 
- land (revalued on 31.12.2018)   RON 7,234,241 

- land (revalued on 31.12.2018)   RON 3,579,240 
- land purchased on 2020       RON 363,088 

- land purchased on 2020        RON 364,447 
- land purchased on 2021            RON 3,726,595 
- constructions (Buftea location)  RON 12,353,157 
- technical installations and machines  RON 32,147,137 

- property, plant and equipment in progress   RON 6,283,440 

 

- available for sale financial assets             RON 30,233,021 
- long-term receivables             RON 35,961 
- advances for purchases of fixed assets  RON 6,120,411 

 
According to IFSR16, property, plant and equipment includes the value of RON 846,110 

depreciation RON 153,701, consisting of 3 car leases. 
 

The fixed assets reflected in the Statement of financial position at 30.09.2021 are at the value 

remaining unamortized: 
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a) Intangible assets represent computer operating licenses, antivirus license, maintenance 
software “specialized technical granule manufacturing optimization” and financial accounting 
software. 

 
Intangible assets are measured in the Statement of financial position in accordance with the basic 

treatment provided for in IAS 38 (acquisition cost less accumulated depreciation). 
 

b) Land: 
 

o Land owned by PROMATERIS SA located in Belciugatele commune, Calarasi County, with an area 
of 91,242 sqm with an opening of 145m at DN3, registered with the Land Book, within the 
incorporated area, industry, in the amount of RON 7,234,241. The land was revalued according to 

IFRS at the values of 31.12.2018 by a company specialized in valuations certified by A.S.F. and 
A.N.E.V.A.R. The land is revalued at the market value. The company started from 2007 a project to 
place on this land an investment consisting of a factory for the production of plastics. Lately, 
adhering to the concept that disposable plastic must  

be replaced and that the circular economy is also based on recyclable materials, including 
compostable ones, given that the European Commission has stressed the importance of 
decarbonizing  
the plastics industry and allocating funds for the development of bio-based, compostable 

products and  

the infrastructure associated with the collection of organic waste, Promateris, which is one of the 

oldest companies in the Romanian industry, has initiated a massive process of transition to the 
production of bio-based, compostable materials, with a high content of renewable materials, 

which adheres to the principles of the circular economy. In 2021, the steps for finalizing the project 

solution for the development of a new production capacity and obtaining all the approvals and 
permits necessary for the project implementation will be continued. 
 

o Land owned by PROMATERIS SA located in Buftea, Ilfov, with an area of 34,993sqm purchased in 

October 2016, registered with the Land Book, within the incorporated area, industry, in the 

amount of RON 3,579,240. The land was revalued according to IFRS at the values of 31.12.2018 by 
a company specialized in valuations certified by A.S.F. and A.N.E.V.A.R. The land is revalued at the 

market value. A project for the development of a new production/storage capacity and offices is 
started on this land, a project financed by an investment loan obtained through the SME INVEST 

ROMANIA Program. 
 

o Land owned by PROMATERIS SA located in Crevedia, Dambovita County, with an area of 
15,000sqm, purchased in April 2020, registered with the Land Book, within the incorporated area, 

purchase value RON 363,088; 
 
o Land owned by PROMATERIS SA located in Crevedia, Dambovita County, with an area of 
15,000sqm, purchased in November 2020, registered with the Land Book, within the incorporated 
area, purchase value RON 364,447. 

 
o Land owned by PROMATERIS SA located in Crevedia, Dambovita County, with an area of 
89,808sqm, purchased in July 2021, registered with the Land Book, within the incorporated area, 
purchase value RON 3,726,595. 
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c) Property, plant and equipment (without land) existing on 30.09.2021 with a number of 398 
positions, out of which 81 fully depreciated positions and 317 not fully depreciated positions. 
d) Property, plant and equipment in progress in the amount of RON 6,283,440 consist of: 

- Fixed assets in progress - land - RON 298,654 
- Fixed assets in progress - constructions - RON 1,096,142 

- Production equipment under assembly - RON 4,912,644 
For fixed assets in progress - land - an adjustment of RON 24,000 was constituted in 2012. 

 
3. During the first 9 months of 2021, 20 fixed assets were scrapped. 

 
4. Long-term receivables, in the amount of RON 35,961, represent guarantees on lease contracts 
for rented premises or equipment. 

 
5.  Financial assets as of 30.09.2021 in the amount of RON 30,092,021, classified by the company as 
available for sale financial assets, consist of: 
- RON 108,203 unlisted shares held in S.C. Romtatay S.A.; 

- RON 29,962,818 shares in Professional Imo Partner S.A., listed, purchased from the capital 
market; 
- RON 81,000 unlisted shares held in Promateris Packaging S.A.; 
- RON 81,000 unlisted shares held in Promateris Recycling S.A.; 

 

5.  INVENTORIES 
 
The main categories of inventories are raw materials and consumables, finished products and 

goods. At outflow, the inventories are measured based on the weighted average cost. 
The inventory level has increased by 43% compared to the beginning of 2021. The decision was 

made to ensure the needs for the increased production volume under the conditions of difficulties 
currently faced both on the market of raw materials and that of transport. An important element 

in increasing the inventory value was also the significant increase in prices. At the date of the 
financial statements, inventories are measured at the lower value between cost and net realizable 
value. For certain inventories of goods, adjustments were made for impairment at the expense of 

operating expenses in respect of adjustments to current assets. 

 

6.  RECEIVABLES 

 
1. TRADE RECEIVABLES  
1.1.  Trade receivables and supplier advances 
Receivables are recorded at face value and are highlighted in the analytical accounting for each 

legal or natural person. 

The measurement of receivables in foreign currency was made at the foreign exchange market 
rate communicated by NBR for 30.09.2021. Favorable or unfavorable exchange rate differences 
between the exchange rate of the foreign exchange market at which the receivables in foreign 

currency are registered and the exchange rate of the foreign exchange market from 30.09.2021 
were registered in the corresponding accounts of income and expenses related to exchange rate 

differences, as the case may be. 
Doubtful customers in balance as of 30.09.2021 have a value of RON 2,631,751. For doubtful 

customers, adjustments for customer impairment were constituted in the amount of RON 

1,615,949. 
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To cover the risk of non-recovery of the amounts representing doubtful receivables, the company 
has recorded impairment adjustments. The company's commercial policy requires the 
establishment of adjustments for impairment of receivables that exceed 360 days. 

 
1.2.  OTHER RECEIVABLES 

Other receivables mainly represent amounts to be recovered for sick leave and undue VAT. 
Impairment adjustments are made - sundry debtors for the amount of RON 311,883. 

 

7.  CURRENT FINANCIAL ASSETS 

 
Current financial assets are trading assets (shares) purchased from the capital market. They are 
classified by the company as « financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss » 

(according to IFRS 9). 
Holdings registered as current financial assets are for short-term. 
As of 30.09.2021, neither Promateris nor Biodeck have holdings of current financial assets in their 

portfolio. 
 

8. CASH AND ACCOUNTS AT BANKS 
 
S.C. Promateris S.A. and Biodeck S.A. have current accounts in RON and foreign currency (EUR, 

USD) opened with BCR, BRD, ING, Raiffeisen, Unicredit, the Treasury and cash totally amounting 
to RON 11,278,452.  

Available funds in foreign currency and receivables in foreign currency existing in balance on 

30.09.2021 were valued at NBR exchange rates for the last banking day of Q3/2021 and exchange 

rate differences were included in the Statement of comprehensive income at financial income or 
expenses. 

 

9. ACCRUED CHARGES 
 
Accrued charges existing in balance as of 30.09.2021, in the amount of RON 401,563, refer to: local 

taxes paid for the whole year 2021; subscriptions to publications; road tolls; commercial risk 

insurance; motor vehicle insurance; insurance for inventories and machinery; civil liability 

insurance; professional liability insurance for the CEO and the Board of Directors; commissions for 
maintaining the listing on BVB; rent paid in advance etc. These will be paid in installments on 

expense accounts over a maximum of one year. 

 

10.  EQUITY 
 
10.1.  The current share capital of S.C. PROMATERIS S.A., of RON 28,699,303, resulted from the 

operation of reduction by cancellation of 1,707,238 own shares worth RON 1,707,238, decided by 
the GMS held on 04.02.2021. 
The share capital is fully subscribed and consists of 28,699,303 dematerialized registered shares. 
The nominal value per share is RON 1. 
 

Shares in SC PROMATERIS SA have been listed since 1997 on the  Bucharest Stock Exchange, 

standard category, PPL symbol. 
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- RON - September 30, 2021                  January 1, 2021 

Consolidated legal reserves 4,754,698 3,704,619 

Consolidated statutory reserves 20,757,029 20,757,029 

Other consolidated reserves 30,308,555 32,902,466 

Consolidated reserves - total  55,820,282 57,364,114 

 
 

 2. Legal reserves as of 30.09.2021 in the amount of RON 4,714,698 represent withdrawals from the 

gross profit made between 1993 and 2021. 

The legal reserve registered to date falls under the provisions of Article 183 of Law no. 31/1990 on 
companies, as amended and supplemented. 
3. Statutory reserves highlighted on 30.09.2021 in the Statement of financial position are 
constituted from the net profit recorded during 1998-2009. In 2005, part of the statutory reserves 

was included in the share capital (RON 5,828,178) by issuing shares granted free of charge to 

shareholders existing on the record date according to shareholders' decision.  

Statutory reserves are the main available funds for future capital increases or for covering losses. 
4. Other reserves in the amount of RON 32,902,466 were constituted during 1993-2021, mainly 
from the following sources: 

- profit due to S.C. Prodplast S.A. and reinvested by S.C. Romtatay during 1992-1994; 

- increase in the value of shareholdings in S.C. Romtatay S.A. resulting from the increase in the 
share capital of S.C. Romtatay S.A. (December 1997); 

- differences between the taxable income (favorable exchange rate differences) and non-

deductible expenses (unfavorable exchange rate differences) resulting from the evaluation of 

available funds in existing estimates in balance on 31.12.2001; 
- reduction by 50% of the income tax related to fixed assets received in 2002; 
- distribution from the net profit to own financing sources. 

- in 2021 other reserves were reduced by RON 2,593,911 representing the value of shares cancelled 

by the company based on GMS Decision of 04.02.2021. 

 

 

 

 
11.  DEBTS 

 
1.  BANK LOANS 

 
In October 2016, Promateris accessed a loan of RON 6,898,158, from ING, in order to purchase a 

property consisting of land and buildings in Buftea. As of 30.09.2021, the short-term part (due date 

in the following 12 months) related to this loan is RON 140,779, and the long-term part related to 
the loan is RON 0. 
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In April 2019, Promateris accessed a loan of RON 5.300.000 from ING for the purchase of 
equipment for the manufacture of biodegradable products. As of 30.09.2021, the short-term part 
(due date in the following 12 months) related to this loan is RON 1,177,778, and the long-term part 

related to the loan is RON 1,668,518. 
 

In September 2020, Promateris accessed a loan of RON 5,000,000, from Banca Romaneasca, for 
investments. As of 30.09.2020, the short-term part (due date in the following 12 months) related to 

this loan is RON 0, and the long-term part is RON 5,000,000. 
 

In September 2020, Promateris accessed a loan of RON 4,400,000, from Banca Romaneasca, for 
working capital. As of 30.09.2021, the short-term part (due date in the following 12 months) 
related to this loan is RON 67,618, and the long-term part is RON 1,825,177. 

 
In August 2020, Promateris purchased with financing by payment in installments a line for the 
manufacturing of bio-based & compostable products, worth RON 1,596,583. As of 30.09.2021, the 
short-term part (due date in the following 12 months) related to this loan is RON 415,300 and the 

long-term part is RON 778,130. 
 
In August 2020, Promateris purchased by leasing a vehicle worth RON 444,190. As of 30.09.2021, 
the short-term part (due date in the following 12 months) related to this loan is RON 98,461 and 

the long-term part is RON 114,344. This debt falls under IFRS16. 

 

In October 2020, SC Promateris extended the agreement concluded with ING Bank SA for an 
overdraft facility, in the amount of RON 9,000,000, for a one-year term. As of 30.09.2021 the bank 

loan account balance is RON 7,324,440. 

 
In April 2020, Promateris accessed a credit line for working capital of up to RON 5.500.000 from 
Unicredit. As of 30.09.2021, the bank loan account balance is RON 5,499,999. 

 

In February 2021, Promateris took a long-term loan from Unicredit, with a maximum value of RON 

7,000,000. As of 30.09.2021, the bank loan account balance is RON 4,353,682. 
 

In October 2020, Biodeck extended the term of financing from Unicredit and modified the sub-
limits as follows: one for a credit line for working capital with a maximum value of RON 3,000,000 

for a one-year term, the second for another credit line for working capital, customer receivables 
security, with a maximum value of RON 3,000,000, and the third credit line for working capital 

customer receivables security, with a maximum value of RON 2,000,000, for a one-year term. As of 
30.09.2021, the balance of the first loan sub-limit is RON 3,000,000, for the second loan sub-limit it 

is RON 2,744,900 and the third loan sub-limit is RON 2,000,000. 
 
In September 2020, Biodeck accessed a loan of RON 4,000,000, from Banca Romaneasca, for 
working capital. As of 30.09.2021, the short-term part (due date in the following 12 months) 
related to this loan is RON 0, and the long-term part is RON 4,000,000. 

2.    TRADE PAYABLES AND ADVANCES COLLECTED 
Debts are recorded at face value and are highlighted in the analytical accounting for each legal or 
natural person. As of 30.09.2021, the company does not have outstanding debts for which it 
should pay late payment interests or surcharges. Debts in foreign currency were measured based 

on the exchange rate in force at the end of the year and exchange rate differences were recognized 

in financial revenues or expenses. 
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Trade payables as of 30.09.2021, due to the increase in production volume, are at a value 
proportional to the sales volume compared to the level at the beginning of the year. 
 

3.    OTHER CURRENT DEBTS 
Debts to staff and related contributions represent debts for September 2021 and paid in October 

2021. 
Other debts also include: income tax, VAT, sundry creditors representing dividends distributed 

from the net profit in the period 1996-2006 and unpaid. 
 

12.  OPERATING REVENUES 
 
1. Turnover 

In the first nine months of 2021, the consolidated turnover increased significantly compared to the 

same period last year (+66%). The increase in turnover is due mainly to sales to Biodeck SA, 

respectively RON 43,122,552, i.e. 36% of the total turnover. The company has tried to be covered, 

in all decisions on market financing, with insurance instruments and payment guarantees. 

Increase in turnover also determined economies of scale. 

2. Other operating income  

Sales of raw materials and materials, waste are very close in value in the first 9 months of 2021 to 

those in the similar period of 2020.  
 

13.  OPERATING EXPENSES 
 
Consolidated operating expenses in the amount of RON 122,082,766 registered in the first nine 
months of 2021 hold a share of about 98.9% in total expenses, being directly related to the object 
of activity of the companies (production and trade). On expenditure items, the changes were 

different. 

 

1. Expenses with raw materials and consumables 
Consolidated expenses with raw materials and consumables increased by 70% in the first 9 
months of 2021 compared to the similar period of 2020, from RON 55,138,270 to RON 93,566,477, 

due to higher production volume. This expenditure accounts for the largest share of total 

operating expenses. 

 
2. Staff expenses 
In the first 9 months of 2021, the consolidated staff expenses in the amount of RON 9,916,018 were 

35% higher than in the same period of 2020, mainly due to the high volume of activity, which 
required a higher volume of manpower and the hiring of new people needed to perform sales 

activities.  
 
3. Expenses with impairment adjustments and depreciation 

Expenses with impairment adjustments and depreciation recognized in the first 9 months of 2021 
increased compared to the similar period in 2020 due to the commissioning of new equipment.  

  
4. Expenses with external services 
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Consolidated expenses with other services performed by third parties recorded in the first 
3 months of 2021 are 26% higher than in the previous year. Within expenses with external services 
the greatest share is held by transport expenses related to sales, followed by insurance premiums 

expenses.  
 

In the first 9 months of 2021, operating income exceeded the operating expenses with the amount 
of RON 17,850,686 (consolidated operating profit).  

 

14. FINANCIAL INCOME AND EXPENDITURE 

 
1. Earning/losses from current financial assets 

No gains nor losses on current financial assets were recorded in the first 9 months of 2021. 
 
2. Other financial income  

 

Other financial income 
01.01.2021 - 

30.09.2021 

01.01.2020 - 

30.09.2020 

 Foreign exchange gains  91,918 240,742 

 Interest income  711 287 

 Other financial income  15,798 
                                               

-    

 Other financial income - total  108,427 241,029 

 

3. Other financial expenses 

 

Other financial expenses (RON) 
01.01.2021 - 

30.09.2021 

01.01.2020 - 

30.09.2020 

  Expenses from exchange rate 

differences   
-402,858 -385,142 

  Interest expenses   -764,404 -776,464 

  Expenses with bank fees   -131,741 -202,238 

  Expenses with discounts granted                                           -     -31,556 

  Other financial expenses - total   -1,299,003 -1,395,400 

 
In the first 9 months of 2021, financial income was lower than financial expenses, which resulted in 

a financial loss of RON 1,190,576. 
 

15. INFORMATION ON EMPLOYEES, DIRECTORS AND LOCAL COMMUNITY 

 
SC Promateris SA has no obligations on payment of pensions to former managers and/or 
directors, members of the Management Board and of the Supervisory Board, the Chief Executive 
Officer or the Board of Directors, did not grant advances or loans to managers and/or directors 

and did not issue guarantees on their behalf.  

During the first 9 months of 2021, meal vouchers were granted to all employees with employment 
contracts, at the maximum level allowed by law. 
 

PROMATERIS is eager to work closely with the local community, create employment opportunities 
and facilitate training opportunities for employees. 
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Cultivating good relations with employees is a particularly important aspect, which includes 
promoting and enforcing company policies, as well as refraining from discriminatory or 
disciplinary actions against employees who report in good faith practices that violate the law. 

 
We operate on the basis of common values of respect for human dignity, freedom, democracy, 

equality, the rule of law, respect for all human rights. We promote inclusion, diversity, equality, 
gender balance and non-discrimination in all our activities. 

 
The equipment used in the production process is designed for ease of use regardless of gender, so 

that women can be included in the production process. Women actively participate in the 
management of the company, holding key positions in the day-to-day activities of the company. 
 

Promateris constantly invests in order to build a unique corporate culture that promotes 
inclusion, diversity, agility, expressing opinions, rewarding performance, as well as preserving and 
respecting the integrity and rights of each employee. 
 

We focus on promoting professional and personal development, offering our employees the 
support they need to continue their studies, such as PhD programs or other forms of lifelong 
learning (courses, seminars, professional training etc.). In the short and medium term, our 
strategy includes redefining business processes to increase efficiency and reduce the number of 

redundant activities of our employees. This will allow the development of a corporate culture that 

is more efficient, more flexible and that provides employees with an environment in which they 

can develop. The modern workforce is completely different from the past. We are committed to 
providing a framework that provides more meaning and more opportunities for growth and 

development. Our sustainability strategy also includes our employees, who are often part of our 

CSR campaigns to increase their positive impact. 
 

 
 

16.  RISK MANAGEMENT MEASURES (IFRS 7) 

 
The main financial debts of the company include bank loan, trade payables and other debts. The 

main purpose of these financial debts is to finance the operations of the company and to provide 
guarantees for the development of its activities. 

The main financial assets of the company are trade receivables, cash and cash equivalents and 

financial assets held for trading. 

 
Credit risk – refers to the risk that a third party will not comply with its contractual obligations, 
thus causing financial losses to the company. It results mainly from receivables from customers, 

cash and cash equivalents. 
The balance of receivables is monitored at the end of each month and any major delivery to a 
customer is analyzed. Impairment indications are constantly analyzed, based on late payment 
intervals and other specific information about the company's customers. 
A system for assessing customers (existing and new) was established by checking in certain 

databases of the Ministry of Finance, analysis of financial statements, creditworthiness reports 
from specialized companies, request for payment guarantees (promissory note, letter of bank 
guarantee etc.) and setting credit limits for each. The large number of customers and the diversity 

of the fields in which the company operates imposed the measures mentioned above. 
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The company concluded with the insurance company COFACE a commercial risk insurance for 
important customers. 
Liquidity risk – is the risk that the company will encounter difficulties in fulfilling the obligations 

associated with the financial debts that are settled in cash. 
Company's approach to liquidity risk is to ensure, to the extent possible, that it has sufficient 

liquid funds at all times to pay its debts when they become due. To counteract this risk factor, the 
management applied restrictive product delivery policies to doubtful customers, requested in 

some cases the advance payment for the delivered products and made a careful selection of new 
customers according to their creditworthiness and financial discipline. In case of delivery 

contracts, guarantees were requested and the company tried to reduce the number of days 
established by contract for paying the receivables by the company’s customers. 
Market risk - SC Promateris SA is exposed to market risk regarding the evolution of share prices 

on the capital market, for the shares held on 30.09.2021, the exchange rate variations for bank 
availabilities in foreign currency, as well as the supply and sales operations in foreign currency 
with settlement before or after delivery. 
In order to limit the effects of market risks, company's management makes analyzes following the 

forecasts regarding the stock market and exchange rate evolutions. 
 

17.  COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 
 
1. Guarantees for contractual obligations 

The overdraft and investment loans contracted from ING Bank are secured by mortgage on 
company's assets, namely: stocks of raw materials, materials, goods, finished products, bank 

accounts opened by the company with ING Bank, cash receivables from contracts concluded by 
the company with its customers, real estate and equipment purchased based on loan etc. 
Biodeck's overdraft is secured by mortgage on the company's assets, namely: bank accounts 

opened by the company with Unicredit and the money claims arising from contracts concluded by 
the company with its clients. 

 
2. Insurance 

In the first 9 months of 2021, the companies concluded the following insurance: 
- third-party civil liability insurance, 

- commercial risk insurance, 
- professional risk insurance for the Chief Executive Officer and members of the Board of Directors 
valid during the term of office, 

- insurance for all assets pledged to banks for the contracted loans, 
- insurance for motor vehicles in company's fleet. 

 
3. Litigation  

Management regularly analyzes the situation of the ongoing litigation, and after consulting with 
its legal representatives decides the need to create provisions for the amounts involved or to 
present them in the financial statements. 

SC Promateris SA is involved in 18 cases, as follows: 
-18 commercial cases related to receivables resulting in the normal course of business. 

SC Biodeck SA is not involved in any case. 
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18. CONSOLIDATED KEY ECONOMIC AND FINANCIAL INDICATORS 
 

 
Indicators   2015 2016 2018 2019 2020 30.09.2021 Optimal values 

1 

Current liquidity: 

11.94 11.24 3.70 3.20 1.52 1.47 

good > 1 

         Current assets   

Lc =  ------------------- poor < 1 

          Current debts   

2 

Solvency of assets: 

92% 85% 80% 76% 53% 58% 

good > 50% 

        Equity 
average 30 - 

50% 

Sp = -------------- x100 poor < 30% 

          Total liabilities   

3 

Profit ratio: 

0.18 -0.03 0.03 0.06 0.08 0.12   
            Gross profit 

Rp = ------------------ 

        Turnover 

4  

Debt ratio: 

0% 0% 4% 8% 15% 17% 

good < 100% 

           Borrowed capital > 

1 year 
  

G =--------------------x 100 poor > 100% 

        Equity   

 

 
 

 

19. AFFILIATES 
 
As of 30.09.2021, the affiliates are: 

a. Biodeck S.A.: 
1. Registered office: Bucharest, District 2, 56 Dacia Blvd., Building A, Attic; 

2. Main object of activity: Non-specialized wholesale trade NACE Code 4690. 
The shareholding in Biodeck SA is 70%. The share capital of Biodeck SA is RON 200,000 

fully paid in on September 30, 2021. 

Information concerning transactions with the affiliated party Biodeck S.A. during 01.01.2021 - 

30.09.2021: 

The company has receivables from Biodeck in the amount of RON 17,794,377, 

representing income from the sale of specific products - RON 17,733,954 and income from lease 

services - RON 60,423 (values include VAT). 
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Name of the affiliate 
Transactions in the first 9 months of 

2021 

Value in RON (excluding 

VAT) 

 Biodeck   Income from sale of specific products                                42,907,620  

 Biodeck   Income from lease services                                       214,932  

 

Transactions with the affiliated party Biodeck SA accounted for 36% of total turnover 
achieved by the company in the first 9 months of 2021. 

 

b. Promateris Packaging S.A. 
1. Registered office: Bucharest, District 2, 56 Dacia Blvd., Building A, Attic; 

2. Main object of activity - Packaging activities, NACE Code 8292. 

The shareholding in Promateris Packaging S.A. is 80.20%. The share capital of Biodeck SA 
is RON 101,000 fully paid on 30 September 2021. 

During 01.01.2021 – 30.09.2021 there were no transactions between Promateris S.A. and Promateris 

Packaging S.A. 

c. Promateris Recycling S.A. 

1. Registered office: Buftea, 1 Bucuresti-Targoviste Road, office building, building PI.1, 
ground floor, office P13, Ilfov County; 

2. Main object of activity - Recovery of sorted materials, NACE Code 3832. 
The shareholding in Promateris Recycling S.A. is 80.20%. The share capital 

of Promateris Recycling S.A. is RON 101,000, fully paid on 30 September 2021. 

During 01.01.2021 – 30.09.2021 there were no transactions between Promateris S.A. and Promateris 

Recycling S.A. 

 
We mention that the statements as of September 30, 2021 are not audited. 

 
These consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and were 

authorized for issuance on 15 November 2021. 
 

Chief Executive Officer, 
Tudor Alexandru Georgescu 


